TH2%0

o Grant Thornton

Our Ref 1ZR/IDM/LK/CES/C01570/7

To the creditots
Recovery and Regrganisation

Grant Thernton UK LLP
3¢ Finsbury Square
Londen EC2P YU

T +44 (0)20 7383 5100

F +44 (0)20 7184 4301

16/0 1/201 5 #1 www grant-thomion co uk
COMPANIES HOUSE\

FRIDAY

13 January 2015
Dear Sirs

Club Class Concierge Limited - In Liquidation, In the High court of
Justice No 7600 of 2011

Club Class Concierge Plc - In Liquidation, In the High court of Justice
No 7601 of 2011

Club Class Corporation Plc — In Liquidation, In the High court of
Justice No 7598 of 2011

Club Class Holdings Limited - In Liguidation, In the High court of
Justice No 7597 of 2011

Club Class Plc - In Liquidation, In the High court of Justice No 7609
of 2011

Club Class International Plc - In Liquidation, In the High court of
Justice No 7599 of 2011

Bridge View Consultants Limited - In Liquidation, In the High court of

Justice No 7596 of 2011

Introduction

Following my appoimntment as Jomnt Liquidator of the above compames with Kevin ] Hellard
on 14 November 2012 1n accordance with rule 4 49B of the Insolvency Rules 1986, I now
repott on the progress of the hiquidation for the year ended 13 November 2014 and artach

s Appendix A, an account of my receipts and payments for the year ended 13 November
2014 and also for the whole period of the bankruptcy to that date

* Appendix B, an analysis of ume costs as required by Statement of Insolvency Practice 9

¢ Appendix C, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors' nghts to
request additional information from the trustee 1n bankeuptey (rule 6 78C)

s Appendix D, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to credstors' rights to
challenge the trustee’s remuneration or expenses if excesstve {rule 6 142)

Chartered Accountants

Grant Thomton UK LLP is & lmltod Rabdity partnershup regestersd b England and Wales No 0C307742 Ragistered offics Grarg Thomton House Malion Street, Euston Square London NW1 2EP

A st of members 1s avafiabla from our regusstned ofSce  Grant Thermton L LLP is authonsed &rd requixied by the Financial Conduct Authority

Grant Thormton UK L4 P s & mamber firm of Grant Thomton inrmational Lid {GTILY GTIL and the member finms are not 8 warkiwide partnershin Servioes arg delivered by the member firms GTIL and

nsmrrmrfmaamnmagmal and donet obligate ona engther and are not Lable for one anather's acta or fons A kst of par by Grent Thamion to acospl appolntments a3
and of their resp g bod:es may be nspected 4! the sbove address  Please sag www grinl thomion.co uk for further dateits




12

14

32

33

41

42

Please note we are both authorised by the Insolvency Practitoners Association to act as
msolvency practittoners

‘Statutory information

The compantes' statutory detads are as follows

Company names Registered number

Club Class Concierge Limuted 05932332

Club Class Concierge Ple 23865

Club Class Corporauon Ple 31240

Club Class Holdings Limted 31934

Club Class Ple 28365

Club Class International 32363 .
Bridge View Consultants Lamited 06971280

Please note that the registered office for the Companes 1s ¢/o Grant Thornton UK LLP, 30
Finsbury Square, London, EC2P 2YU

Progress report
As advised 1n previous reports, there were no known assets belonging to the Companies at
the date of our appointment

We are progressing vanous lines of mvestigauons mvolving transacuons between the
Compares and various assocates to determune whether claims can be brought in order to
recover funds for the Estate

Due to the sensitive nature of our investigations, we are unable to disclose further
mformation at this pomnt but will update creditors via the online portal, when approprnate
Liabilities

There are no preferential creditors in these matters

We have received unsecured claims totaling £405,742 for the Companies

Unfortunately there are currently insufficient funds available for a distribution to be made to
creditors as there are no assets in the Estate A distmbution will only be made to unsecured
creditors if funds are recovered by claims brought against third parties




52

53

Joint liquidators' remuneration and expenses

You will note from the SIP 9 table attached at Appendix C that tme costs to date are
£167,807 and from the recespts and payments account attached at Appendix A, that we have
drawn no fees, as there are no assets zvatlable to do so

Time s charged i unuts of 6 minutes Background information regarding the fees of
liquidators can be found at http //www msolvency-practitioners org uk (navigate via
Regulation and Guidance' to 'Creditors Guides to Fees') Alternatively Twill supply this

mformation by post on request

The houtly charge out rates used in calculating time costs fou the curient and prior period are

as follows

£
Partners up to 615
Duectors up to 515
Managcrs up to 470
Gther sentor professional up to 305
Administrators up to 230
Assistants and support staff up to 175

Future correspondence
As advised in previous reports, we will notfy creditors wath significant updates regarding the
progression of claumns via the pottal, 1f applicable,

Yours farthfully
for and on behalf of the Compantes

i

Ian Richardson
Jomnt Liquidator

Enc




Appendix A

A Abstract of the joint liquidator's receipts and

payments




Note

Appendix A

Club Class Concierge Limited - in liquidation

Summary of receipts and payments
from 14 November 2012 to 13 November 2014

From From
Statement 14/11/2012 14/11/2013
of Affairs to to
Per OR 13/11/2013 13/11/2014 Total
£ £ £ £
Receipts
Cash at Bank 253 64 000 253 64
253.64 0.00 253.64
Payments
O R Remunetation 1,070 00 000 1,070 00
ISA Account Fees 88 00 28 00 176 00
1,158.00 88.00 1,246.00
Net Recerpts/ (Payments) (904.36) (88.00) (992.36)
Made up as follows
ISA (904 36) (88 00) (992 36)
(904.36) (88 00) (992.36)

L el — — .

——— e ret A Pmdb#t 2

— ———— et

—— i ——



Note

Club Class Concierge Plc - in liquidation

Summary of receipts and payments
from 14 November 2012 to 13 November 2014

Statement
of Affairs
Per OR
£
Receipts
Payments
O R. Remuneration
ISA Account Fees
Net Receipts/ (Payments)

Made up as follows

ISA

Appendix A

From From
14/11/2012 14/11/2013
to to
13/11/2013 13/11/2014 Total
£ £ £
0.00 0.00 000
1,070 00 000 1,07000
88 00 8800 17600
1,158.00 88.00 1,246 00
(1,158.00) (88 G0) (1,246.00)
(1,158 00) {88 00) (1,246 00)
(1,158.00) (88.00) (1,246.00)




Note

Club Class Corporation Plc - 1n liquidation

Summary of receipts and payments
from 14 November 2012 to 13 November 2014

Statement
of Affairs
Per OR
£
Receipts
Payments
Bank/ISA InterestGross
O R. Remuneration (1,070 00)
ISA Account Fees (11000)
Petittoners Costs {2,000 00)
Specific Bond {20 00)
Statutory Advertsing {300 00)
Net Recerpts/ (Payments)

Made up as follows

ISA

Appendix A

From From
14/11/2012 14/11/2013
to to
13/11/2013 13/11/2014 Total
4 £ L
0.00 0.00 0.00
22 00 000 22.00
1,070 00 000 1,070 00
66 00 88 00 154 Q¢
000 000 000
000 000 000
000 000 000
1,158.00 88.00 1,246.00
(1,158.00) (88.00) {1,246.00)
{1,158 00) (88 00 (1,246 00)
{(1,158.00) (88.00) (1,246.00)

- ——




Note

Club Class Holdings Limited - in liqutdation
Summary of receipts and payments
from 14 November 2012 to 13 November. 2014

Receipts

Payments
O R. Remuneration
ISA Account Fees

Net Receipts/ (Payments)

Made up as follows

ISA

Statement
of Affairs
Per OR

£

Appendix A

From From
14/11/2012 14/11/2013
to to
13/11/2013 13/11/2014 Total
£ 4 £
0.00 0.00 0.00
1,070.00 000 1,070 00
88 60 8800 176 00
1,158.00 88.00 1,246 00
(1,158.00) (88.00) (1,246 00)
{1,158 00) (88 00) (1,246 00)
(1,158.00) (88.00) (1,246.00) .

- L= TR w— A ——




Note

Club Class Plc - in iquudation

Summary of receipts and payments
from 14 November 2012 to 13 November 2014

Receipts

Payments
O R Remuneratton
ISA Account Fees

Net Receipts/ (Payments)

Made up as follows

ISA

Statement
of Affairs
Per OR

£

Appendix A

From From
14/11/2012 14/11/2013
to to
13/11/2013 13/11/2014 Total
£ £ £
0.00 0.00 0.00
1,070 00 000 1,070 00
8800 88 00 176 00
1,158.00 88.00 1,246 00
(1,158 00) (88.00) (1,246.00)
{1,158 00} (B8 00) (1,246 00)
(1,158.00) (88.00) (1,246.00)

T e —— T L W S, F NS S AL, B L W = fo——

ettt e Wy —mEer




Note

Club Class International Plc - in liquidation

Summary of receipts and payments
from 14 November 2012 to 13 November 2014

Receipts

Payments
O R Remunetation
ISA Account Fees

Net Receipts/ (Payments)

Made up as follows

ISA

Statement
of Affairs
Per OR

£

Appendix A

From From
14/11/2012 14/11/2013
to to
13/11/2013 13/11/2014 Total
£ £ £
0.00 0.00 0.00
1,070 00 000 1,070 00
8800 88 00 176 00
1,158.00 §8.00 1,246.00
(1,158.00) (88.00) (1,246.00)
(1,158 00) (88 00) (1,246 00)
(1,158.00) (88.00) (1,246.00)

et oty ——

-

o e —— 1548 N (Y W .




Note

Bridge View Consultants Limited - in liquidation

Summarty of receipts and payments
from 14 November 2012 to 13 November 2014

Statement
of Affairs
Per OR
£
Receipts
Cash at Bank 14550
Payments
O.R Remuneration (1,070 00)
ISA Account Fees (110 00)
Pentioners Costs {2,000 00)
Specific Bond (2000
Statutory Advertising (300 00)
Net Receipts/(Payments)

Made up as follows

ISA

Appendix A

Ftom From
14/11/2012 14/11/2013
to to
13/11/2013 13/11/2014 Total
£ £ £
145 40 000 145 40
145.40 0.00 145.40
1,070 00 000 1,070 00
88 00 88 00 176 Q0
000 000 000
000 000 000
000 000 000
1,158.00 §8.00 1,246.00
{1,012.60) (88.00) (1,100.60)
(1,012 60) (88 00) {1,100 60)
{1,012.60) (88.00) {1,100.60)




B SIP 9 information

Club Class Conclarge Limited - In Liquidation

SiP% Analysisto 13/11/14

Appendix B

SIP 9 WIP ANALYSIS

Partper

Manager

Semior Professional

Admin / Support

Total

ATTiags
Hrs Hrs Hrs Hrs Hrs £] Houry
Administretion and Planning 045 2350 62 00 141 59 20654 4153390 £ 201 09
Investigations 000 2110 66 65 11300 20075 45753500 £ 22791
Rexalisation of Assets 010 000 595 2140 2745 5518 500 £ 204 68
Creditors 000 610 115 3% 3325 15470 3946125 £ 25508
Grand Total 055 29 70 249 95 309 24 589 44 132,367 15] £ 224 56

Administraton & Planning

Investigationa
Realisation of Assets

Creditors

Inchides, case planomg statutory obbgasons (¢ g statuiory retums); mamtenance of cash and estate reconds, general
comespondence dealng with tax corres pondence

[nchides, Investigetion m1o Compeny's affairs end essets that may heve been held pnor to Liguidation

[nehudes, reahsuton ofproperty, dealing with Sohctors and haismg with our agents

Inchides comespondence with unsecured crediors

Club Class Conclerge Plc - In Liquidation

SIPY Analysls to 13/11/14

S1P 9 WIP ANALYSIS Partoer Manager Senior Professional| Admia / Support Total Average
Hrs Hrs Hrs Hrs Hrs £| Houdy |
Admzistration and Planning 930 130 000 2198 2358 403735 £ 17122
1nvestigations 900 000 000 1625 1625 2600000 £ 16000
Reahsation of Assets 400 000 000 110 1o 175000 £ 15909
Creditors 000 1 8¢ 000 195 375 9100 £ 26427
Grand Total 030 310 000 4128 44 68 7,803 35| £ 174 65
Admintstradon & Planning Includes, case pk statutory obl {c g statutory retams), eomtenance of cash and estate records gencral

Toves tigations
Reallsation of Assers

Creditors

comespondence, dealng with tax comespondence

Includes, Investgation mto Compeny’s affars and assets that muy have been held pnor to Liquidaten

Inchudes, realisation of property, dealmg with Sohctors and lassing with our agents.

with u

d creddors




Appendix B

Club Class Corperation Pl - in Liquidation Appendlx C
S1P9 Analysis to 13/11/14
SIP $ WIP ANALYSIS Partner Manager | Senior Professionall Admun/Support Total Average
Hrs Hrs Hrs Hrs Hrs £| Hourly
Administranen and Plannmg 030 110 010 11 60 1310 2260100 £ 17253
Investigations o0 000 [sg] 470 47 752.00{ £ 16000
Reallyation of Assets 000 000 000 010 01D 15000 £ 15000
Crediters 000 000 000 015 015 2500 £ 15000
Grand Total 030 110 010 16 55 1805 3,049 60] £ 168 95

Administration & Planning

Investigations
Reallsztion of Assets

Creditors

Club Claes Heldings Limited [n Liquidation

Inchides case plannmg, statutory obligatuons (e g statutory mtums), ramienance of cask and estate reconds, general
comrespondence, dealmg with tax comes pondence

Includes, Investigation mto Conpeny's affavs and essews that may have been held pnor to Ligudaton

Includes, realisation of property, dealing with Selictors and leisng wath our agents

Includes, corespondence with unsecured credors

SiPY Analysisto 1311114

SIP 9 WIP ANALYSIS Partner Manager |Senior Professional| Admn/Support Totsl Avernge

Hrs Hrs Hrs Hrs Hrs £] Hourly
Administration and Plapning 030 070 105 14 88 16 93 2994 85| £ 17690
lovestigatrons (1304 000 [134.4] 2205 2205 4095500 £ 18574
Realfsation of Assets 000 000 040 310 350 749000 £ 21400
Creditors 000 000 G40 735 175 1,650 500 £ 21297
Grand Total 030 070 185 4738 50231 9,489 85| £ 188 93
Administration & Planning Inchides, case phnnmg, statutory obhgations (¢ g statutory stums), mamtenance ofcash and estate records, generat
comespondence dealing with tax comes pondence

Investgations Includes, Investigation mto Company's affaws and asscts that mey have been held pnorto Liguxdation
Realsation of Assets Includes, realksaton of property, dealng with Solkors and lusmg with our agents

Creditors

tnehed

,

with

ured cred




Appendix B

Club Ciass Pic - In Liquidation Appandix C
SIP2 Analysis to 13/11/14
SIP 9 WIP ANALYSIS Partner Manager |Senior Professwonal] Admun/Support Total Average
Hrs Hrs Hrs Hrs Hys £] Houdy
Administration and Planning 1100 095 350 1733 zm 873735] £ 26655
Investigations 000 000 000 140 140 2400 £ 16000
Realisation of Assets 000 000 000 010 @10 15000 £ 15000
Creditors 400 025 000 015 040 1225001 £ 30625
Grand Total 11 00 120 350 18 98 34 68 9,098 85| £ 262 37

Administration & Plaoning

lowestigations
Realisation of Assets

Creditors

Includes, case ph s ry oblig {c g statutory retums;, mamtenance of cash and estate records  general
conespondence dealmg with tax comespondence '

Includes, In; mto C y's affars and assets that moy have been held pnor to Ligudation

Inciudes, realisation of property  dealmg with Sohetters and limismg with our agents

Includes, cormrespondence with unsecured crednoms

Club Class International Plc - in Lguidation

SIP9 Analysis to 13111114

SIP 9 WIP ANALYSIS Pertner Manager |Senior Professional| Admun/Support Total Average
Hrs Hrs Hrs Hrs Hrs £] Hourly
Ad tration and Planning 030 070 010 12 78 13 88 227685 £ 16404
Investipations 000 000 0130 090 030 78O0 £ 26000
Realisanon of Assets 000 000 015 ¢ 025 4650 £ 18600
Creditors 000 000 000 015 015 2250 £ 15000
Grand Total 0.30 070 0 55 1303 1458 2,423 85| £ 16624

Administration & Planning

Investigations
Reallsaton of Assers

Credtors

Includes case pl g statutory obhgs (e g statutosy rerurmns), ramtenance of cash and estate records, geneml
correspondence, dealng with texcanmes pondence

Inciudes, Investigation mto Corpany s affars and assets that may have been held priorto Liquidation
Inchides, realisation of property dealmg with Saliczors and lmismg with ouragents

Inch:des comespondeace with unsecured creddors




Appendix B

Bridge View Consultants Limitsd In Llquidation
SiP9 Analysis to 13111114

S1P 8 WIP ANALYSIS Partner Mauanager Semor Professional] Admin / Support Total Average
Hrs Hrs Hrs Hrs Hrs £] Houry

Administration apd Plannng 0350 130 107 1913 2200 3536000 £ 16075
Investigetions 000 000 000 000 000 0 Od £ -
Realisation of Assets 500 000 000 010 olo 15000 £ 15000
Creditors 000 000 000 015 015 250 £ 15000
Grand Total 050 130 107 19 38 2225 3574 10| £ 160 63
Adminls tration & Planezing Includes, case phnnmg statutery oblgatons {e g $tatutory miums), mntenance of cash and estate records, general

comespondence, dealing with taxcomespondence
Investigations Inclides, Investigaton mto Company's affaxs and assets that may have been held prior to Liquidation
Realisstion of Assets Includes reahsaton of property, dealng with Sohertors and mismg with our agents

Creditors Inchdes, comespondence with unsecured credgors



Appendix C

C An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986
relating to creditors' rights to request additional

information from the liquidator

Rule 4 49E edited for apphcation to a progress report in a winding-up by the court

n If

(2)  wnthin the period mentioned in paragtaph (2)
(1) asecured creditor, or
(1) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the

unsecured credutors (including the creditor 1n question), or

(b)  wath the permussion of the court upon an application made withun the pernod
mentoned in paragraph (2), any unsecured creditor
makes 2 request 1 writing to the iquidator for further information about
rermnuneration ot expenses set out 1n the progress report, the hqudator must,
within 14 days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (3) except to the
extent that the request 1s 1n respect of a matter which was previously included 1n
2 propress report

(2} The period referred to i paragraph (1)(a) 1s 21 days of receipt of the progress report

(3)  The bqudator complies with this paragraph by either -
(a)  providing all of the informauon asked for, or
(b)  so far as the hqudator considers that
(1) the ume or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or
(1) disclosure of the information would be prejudical to the conduct of the
liquidation or mght reasonably be expected to lead to violence agamst any
petson, or
() the hqudator 1s subject to an obligation of confidentiality 1n respect of the
mnformation,
giving reasons for not providing all of the information

(4)  Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further
mnformation, may apply to the court within 21 days of -
(a)  the grving by the liqudator of reasons for not providing all of the mformation
asked for, or
(b)  the expury of the 14 days prowided for 1 paragraph (1),
and the court may make such order as 1t thinks just

(5)  Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (4), the order of the court under that
paragraph may extend the period of 8 weeks provided for in Rule 4 131(1B) by such
further petiod as the court thinks just

(6)  This Rule does not apply where the liquidator 15 the Official Recetver




Appendix D

D An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986
relating to creditors' rights to challenge the
liquidator's remuneration ot expenses if

excessive

Rule 4 131

(1)  Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with esther the concurrence of at least
10% 1n value of the creditors (including that creditor) or the permussion of the court,
may apply to the court for one or more of the orders 1n paragraph (4)

{1A) Applcaton by a credstor may be made on the grounds that -
()  the remuncration charged by the iqudator,
(b)  the basis fixed for the hqudator's remuneration under Rule 4 127, or
(©)  expenses incurred by the iquidator,
15 or are, 1n all the circumstances, excessive or, 1n the case of an apphcation under sub-

paragraph (b), inappropnate

(1B} The applhcauon must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 4 49E(5), be made
no later than 8 weeks (or in a case falling within Rule 4 108, 4 weeks) after receipt by
the applicant of the progress report or the draft report'under Rule 4 49D, which first
reports the charging of the remuneraton ot the incurring of the expenses 1 questton
("the relevant report")

(2)  The court may, if 1t thinks that no cause 15 shown for a reduction, dismiss the
applicanion, but 1t shall not do so unless the applicant has had an opportunty to attend
the court for a hearing, of which he has been given at least 5 business days' nouce, but
which 1s without notice to any other party
If the application 15 not dismussed under thus paragiaph, the court shall fix a venue for
1t to be heard, and give notice to the applicant accordmgly

(3)  The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the hiquudator a notice
stating the venue and accompanied by a copy of the application, and of any evidence
which the applicant intends to adduce 1n support of 1t

(4)  If the court considers the apphication to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of

the following orders -

(a)  an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the liquidator was entitled
to charge

(b)  an order fixung the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate of amount

{c)  anorder changing the basis of remuneration

(d)  an order that some or all of the remunerauon or expenses 1 queston be treated
as not bemng expenses of the hiquidanon

(¢)  an order that the hqudator or the liquidator's personal representative pay to the
company the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses ot such part of
the excess as the court may specify



®)
©)

Q)

®)

Appendix D

and may make any other order that 1t thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b)
or (<) may be made only 1n respect of periods after the persod covered by the relevant
report

Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the
applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the hqudation

The applicant shall, at least 14 days befoie the heaning, send to the trustee a notice
stating the venue so fixed, and accompared by a copy of the application, and of any
evidence which the applicant intends to adduce m support of 1t

If the court considers the application to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of

the following orders -

()  an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the trustee was entitled to
charge

(b)  an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount

()  an order changing the basis of remuneration

(d)  an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question be treated
as not beng bankruptcy expenses

(€)  an order that the trustee pay to such peison as the court may specify as property
comprised 1n the bankrupt's estate the amount of the excess of remuneration or
expenses or such part of the excess as the court may specify |

and may make any other order that 1t thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b) ) |

or {c) may be made only 1n respect of peniods after the period covered by the relevant

report

Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the applhcation shall be paid by the
applicant, and do not fall on the estate




